
1 

DESIGN SERVICES  
SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the City and 
County of Denver (the "City"), a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, and 
TSIOUVARAS SIMMONS HOLDERNESS, INC.  (the "Design Consultant"), a Colorado 
corporation, whose address is 5690 DTC Blvd., Level 3, Suite 345W, Greenwood Village, CO 
80111. 
 

RECITALS: 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Design Consultant entered into a contract December 14, 
2010 and an amended contract on May 4, 2012, (the “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the City and the Design Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to 

extend the term of the Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and the mutual covenants and 

obligations herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. All references to “Exhibit A” or “Exhibit B” in the existing Agreement shall be 

amended to read: “…Exhibits A and A-1” and “Exhibits B and B-1” respectively.  The Scope 

of Work marked as Exhibit A-1 and the Fee Estimate Summary marked as Exhibit B-1 are 

attached and incorporated herein by reference.   

 2. Paragraph 3.01 of the Agreement, entitled “Fee for basic services.” is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“3.01  Fee for basic services.  The City agrees to pay the Design Consultant, 
as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, a fee not to 
exceed Two Million One Hundred Forty-one Thousand Six Hundred 
Thirty Six Dollars and No/100 ($2,141,636.00), in accordance with the 
billing rates and project budget stated in Exhibits B and B-1.” 

 

3. Paragraph 3.02 of the Agreement, entitled “Reimbursable Expenses:” is 

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

 “3.02  Reimbursable Expenses:  Except for those reimbursable 
expenses specifically identified in Exhibit B and Exhibit B-1 or 
approved in writing by the City as reasonably related to or necessary 
for the Design Consultant’s services, all other expenses shall be 
included in the Design Consultant’s fee and will not be reimbursed 
hereunder. Unless this Agreement is amended in writing according to 
its terms to increase the Maximum Contract Amount, the total of 
reimbursable expenses will not exceed is Twenty Three Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($23,250.00) any increase in the 



2 

maximum amount of reimbursable expenses will reduce the Design 
Consultant’s maximum fee amount accordingly.” 

 

4. Paragraph 3.03 of the Agreement, entitled “Additional Services.”  is hereby 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“3.03. Additional Services. If pre-approved additional services are 
performed by the Design Consultant, the City agrees to pay the Design 
Consultant for such additional services in accordance with Section 
2.08. The maximum amount to be paid by the City for all additional 
services under this contract is Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
$250,000.00).” 

 
5.  Paragraph 3.05(a) of the Agreement, entitled “Maximum Contract Amount.” 

is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:   

“3.05 Maximum Contract Amount.  Notwithstanding any other 
provision of the Agreement, the City’s maximum payment 
obligation will not exceed Two Million Four Hundred Fourteen 
Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Six Dollars ($2,414,886.00) (the 
“Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an 
Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any 
services performed by Design Consultant beyond that specifically 
described in Exhibit A and A-1. Any services performed beyond 
those set forth therein are performed at Design Consultant’s 
risk and without authorization under the Agreement.” 

 

 6. Paragraph 4.01 entitled “Term”, of the Agreement, is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with:  

 “4.01 Term.  The term of this Agreement commenced on 
December 14, 2010 and shall expire on October 31, 2016, unless 
sooner terminated, upon final completion of the Project.” 

7.  This Second Amendatory Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and 

the same instrument. 

8. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and 

every particular. 

EXHIBIT LIST 
Exhibit A-1 Scope of Work 
Exhibit B-1 Fee Estimate Summary 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





WALTOKA
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A-1

WALTOKA
Typewritten Text
     

WALTOKA
Typewritten Text
 

















City of Denver  Federal Blvd 5th to Howard Reconstruction

Project    

Principal

Proj. 

Manager

 Senior  

Engineer

Roadway 

Engineer Cadd Tech

Traffic 

Engineer

Drainage 

Engineer

Utility 

Engineer

Junior 

Engineer

Structural 

Engineer

Project 

Controls Clerical TSH $ Task Total Expenses TOTAL

TASK TASK DESCRIPTION ?

Survey  / 

ROW Urban Design PI Geotechnical Lighting ROW Environmental

NUMBER
Hourly 

Rates: 181.72 166.09 162.89 127.55 108.22 159.23 137.99 109.10 78.26 128.54 102.96 77.15 Lund Studio Insite

Romero & 

Wilson Yeh Clanton HC Peck Pinyon Other

A SECTION I - Meetings & Coordination

1   Project Management  & Invoicing(2.4 years - 29 months) 58 116 116 116 $50,699 $50,699

2 Progress Meetings (bi weekly for 2.4 years - 29 months) 58 232 80 20 20 20 $67,403 $67,403

3 Team & Sub Coordination & Communications 40 60 20 20 $21,328 $21,328

4 RAMP funding and application assistance 4 $664 $664
SUBTOTAL $140,095 $140,095 $2,300 $142,395

B FINAL DESIGN

1 Roadside Design

1 Design back of curb to ROW 16 80 60 $19,355 $19,355

2 Revisions to other plans, tabs, quantities etc. 16 80 80 $21,519 $21,519

3 Final Review and Revisions 16 80 80 $21,519 $21,519
SUBTOTAL $62,393 $62,393 $62,393

2 Environmental EA- Check List & FONSI

1 Meetings & Coordination 4 40 4 4 4 4 4 $10,158 $5,568 $15,726 $500

2 Agency scoping $0 $0 $0

3 Air Quality $0 $124 $124

4 Geologic Resources & Soils $0 $0 $0

5 Water Quality 8 10 $2,709 $500 $4,406 $7,615

6 Floodplains $0 $0 $0

7 Wetlands & Waters of the US $0 $2,647 $2,647

8 Vegetation & Noxious Weeds $0 $0 $0

9 Fish & Wildlife $0 $147 $147

10 Threatened & Endangered Species $0 $0 $0

11 Historic $0 $564 $564

12 Archeological $0 $190 $190

13 Paleontological $0 $150 $150

14 Land Use $0 $298 $298

15 Social Resources $0 $126 $126

16 Economic Resources $0 $89 $89

17 Environmental Justice $0 $298 $298

18 Right of Way 0 $0 $115 $115

19 Transportation 0 $0 $184 $184

20 Utilities 0 $0 $42 $42

21 Parks & Rec $0 $149 $149

22 Farmlands $0 $10 $10

23 Noise $0 $259 $259

24 Visual Resources $0 $91 $91

25 Energy $0 $0 $0

26

Hazardous Materials (Phase 1) (To be completed under 

separate On Call Evn Contract with David Erickson group) $0 $15,764 $15,764

27 Cumulative Impacts $0 $335 $335

28 Prepare EA 20 20 5 4 4 $8,406 $0 $8,406

29 Review CCD& CDOT Revisions 2 2 2 2 $1,182 $0 $1,182

30 Review FHWA Revisions 2 2 2 1 1 $1,210 $0 $1,210

31 Final Approval of EA $0 $0 $0

32 Public Meeting (One) $0 $0 $0

33 Prepare FONSI 16 4 5 4 4 4 $5,572 $11,479 $17,051

34 FONSI Review CCD& CDOT Revisions 2 2 2 2 $1,124 $9,100 $10,224

35 FONSI FHWA Revision 4 2 2 1 1 $1,514 $8,554 $10,068

36 Final Approval of FONSI 2 $332 $2,724 $3,056

37 Pinyon Reimbursable $0 $6,462 $6,462

SUBTOTAL $32,206 $102,580 $500 $103,080

3 Traffic Engineering

1 Final Revisions, Specs and Quantities 8 6 4 $2,615 $2,615

2 Final Access Permits (form 138s) 8 8 40 32 $11,032 $11,032

3 Final Review and Revisions 4 20 32 $7,924 $7,924

4 Knox Court revisions, median, striping,  tabs etc 2 20 40 24 $11,034 $2,000 $13,034
SUBTOTAL $32,605 $34,605 $500 $35,105

4 Geotechnical

1 Respond to Final review comments 2 $332 $2,000 $2,332
SUBTOTAL $332 $2,332 $0 $2,332

5 Urban/Landscape Design

1 Final Hardscape & Landscape Revisions 16 80 40 $17,190 $21,035 $38,225

2 Final Irrigation Design 16 40 40 $12,088 $3,180 $15,268

3 Meetings with CCD to complete design (up to 2 mtg) 40 8 $7,664 $500 $8,164
SUBTOTAL $36,942 $61,657 $0 $61,657

7 Drainage & Water Quality

1 Revisions for 6th Ave coordination 8 12 24 $5,939 $5,939

1 Assistance with Weir Gulch Study 40 8 $7,748 $7,748

2 WQ Regional Pond Variance 20 20 20 $8,246 $8,246

3 Revision to Storm sewer for  WQ Variance and removal of pond 20 20 240 200 $59,444 $59,444

4 Revisions to WQ report and final drainage  report 2 20 40 $8,016 $8,016

5 Final Revisions 8 80 80 $21,026 $21,026

6 SUDP Permit 8 8 $1,970 $1,970

SUBTOTAL $112,388 $112,388 $0 $112,388

8 Lighting

1 Final Plan Revisions 4 4 8 $2,040 $3,000 $5,040
SUBTOTAL $2,040 $5,040 $5,040

9 Utility Coordination 0

1 Final Utility Design Coordination 40 20 20 8 $12,232 $12,232

3 Final Water Line plan revisions 2 8 4 $1,634 $1,634

Sub Consultants

Page 1 F:\Projects\1102188D - Federal 5th to Howard\Management\Contract\Contract Amendment\Hours & Fees\2014-05-19 Ammendment Hours & Fee Est Summary -2014 Rates

WALTOKA
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B-1



City of Denver  Federal Blvd 5th to Howard Reconstruction

Project    

Principal

Proj. 

Manager

 Senior  

Engineer

Roadway 

Engineer Cadd Tech

Traffic 

Engineer

Drainage 

Engineer

Utility 

Engineer

Junior 

Engineer

Structural 

Engineer

Project 

Controls Clerical TSH $ Task Total Expenses TOTAL

TASK TASK DESCRIPTION ?

Survey  / 

ROW Urban Design PI Geotechnical Lighting ROW Environmental

NUMBER
Hourly 

Rates: 181.72 166.09 162.89 127.55 108.22 159.23 137.99 109.10 78.26 128.54 102.96 77.15 Lund Studio Insite

Romero & 

Wilson Yeh Clanton HC Peck Pinyon Other

Sub Consultants

4 Tabulations 8 4 $1,302 $1,302

5 Quantities 8 2 $1,084 $1,084

6 Specifications 8 8 $2,202 $2,202

6 One on one meetings Utility Owners (up to 10 total) 40 40 40 20 $18,256 $18,256

7 Utility Clearance Letters 40 40 $11,008 $11,008

SUBTOTAL $47,718 $47,718 $500 $48,218

10 Structural 

1 Final Review and Revisions 4 16 24 $5,481 $5,481
SUBTOTAL $5,481 $5,481 $5,481

11 FOR Review Meeting

1 FOR Plan prep 8 4 8 $2,705 $2,705

2 FOR Specifications 20 12 $4,852 $4,852

3 FOR Cost Estimate 8 16 8 $4,235 $4,235

4 QC review 8 16 32 8 8 $11,210 $11,210

5 Distribute to PCO & CDOT 4 8 4 $1,839 $1,839 $500

6 Organize & Hold Meeting 8 8 8 8 8 2 $5,857 $5,857 $200

7 Meeting Minutes 8 8 $2,349 $2,349

8 Respond to PCO & Meeting Comments 60 60 80 2 2 2 2 $27,346 $27,346

SUBTOTAL $60,393 $60,393 $700 $61,093

12 100% -Final Design Review Meeting

1 Final Plan prep 8 4 8 $2,705 $2,705

2 Final Specifications 16 8 2 2 2 $4,529 $4,529

3 Final Cost Estimate 4 8 8 $2,551 $2,551

4 QC review 4 16 32 4 8 $9,973 $9,973

5 Distribute to PCO & CDOT 4 8 4 $1,839 $1,839 $500

6 Review comments & provide responses 40 40 8 8 8 1 $15,125 $15,125

7 Final Revisions 80 100 100 20 20 8 $43,837 $43,837

SUBTOTAL $80,558 $80,558 $500 $81,058

13 Construction Documents

1 Construction  Plans, Specifications, & Estimate 80 80 80 8 8 8 8 $36,025 $36,025 $1,000

2 Electronic Files 2 8 $1,198 $1,198
SUBTOTAL $37,223 $37,223 $1,000 $38,223

14 Record Plan Sets

1 Print Plans & Route to Subs 2 4 4 $1,074 $1,074

2 Stamp Plans 4 6 2 2 2 1 $2,371 $2,371
SUBTOTAL $3,445 $3,445 $500 $3,945

C Public Information

1 Open House for 6th Ave 8 16 $3,060 $3,060 $250

1 Open House Prep (1 meeting) 0 0 0 0 $0 $500 $500 $250

2 Open House Meeting ( 1 mtg) 0 0 0 0 $0 $600 $600 $250

3 Informational Flyer/not including postage or database 0 $0 $0

4 Meetings with Individual Property Owners (Up to 20 total) 40 10 10 $9,001 $3,000 $12,001 $500

5 Property Owner Tree Maintenance Coordination 44 4 40 20 $15,226 $15,226 $500

SUBTOTAL $27,287 $31,387 $1,750 $33,137

D Bid Phase

1 Respond to Questions during bid phase 40 40 40 1 1 1 $16,500 $16,500

2 Addendums 16 40 40 $12,088 $12,088

3 Pre Bid Meeting 4 $664 $664

4 Bid Evaluation & Assistance 8 16 $3,370 $3,370
SUBTOTAL $32,622 $32,622 $250 $32,872

DESIGN TOTAL 5,293 172 1,436 100 1,106 1,324 189 476 145 8 41 116 180 $713,727 27,815 3,000 2,500 3,000 0 69,874 0 $8,500 $828,416

E ROW & Property Acquisition

1 Right of Way

1 ROW Vesting Deeds 1 $166 $0 $166

2 Final ROW plan revisions 10 15 18 $5,522 $13,000 $18,522

3 ROPR meeting 4 0 0 $664 $664

4 Supplemental Survey 2 8 8 $2,218 $7,800 $10,018
SUBTOTAL $8,571 $29,371 $100 $29,471

2 Property Acquisition

1 TSH bi Weekly ROW meetings (24 months), Revisions & Exhibits 160 80 80 20 $46,979 $0 $46,979
SUBTOTAL $46,979 $46,979 $900 $47,879

ROW & Property Services Total 406 0 177 0 103 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 $55,550 20,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 $77,350

G Services To Be Determined

1 Additional  Services - to be determined $0 $150,000 $150,000
SUBTOTAL $150,000 $0 $150,000

TOTAL  5,699 172 1,613 100 1,209 1,430 189 476 145 8 41 116 200 $769,277 $20,800 $27,815 $3,000 $2,500 $3,000 $0 $69,874 $150,000 $9,500 $1,055,766

Page 2 F:\Projects\1102188D - Federal 5th to Howard\Management\Contract\Contract Amendment\Hours & Fees\2014-05-19 Ammendment Hours & Fee Est Summary -2014 Rates


